
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Neighbourhoods 
 
To: Councillors Reid (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 22 June 2010 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York. 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
Notice to Members- Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10am on Monday 21st June 2010, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4pm on Thursday 24th June 2010, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 



 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 

Member for Neighbourhood Services and Advisory Panel on 
Tuesday 18 May 2010. 
 

3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
   

 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5:00 pm on Monday 21 June 2010 at 
5pm.   
 
Any written representations in respect of items on this agenda 
should be submitted to Democratic Services by 5pm on Friday 
18th June 2010. 

 
Members of the public may speak on item on the agenda, an 
issue within the Executive Member’s remit, or an item that has 
been published on the Information Log for the current session.  
There are no information reports for this session. 
 
 
 

 
 

4. Petition requesting Installation of Dog Bins 
outside Carr Junior School.   

(Pages 7 - 10) 

 This report advises the Executive Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods of the receipt of a petition from pupils, staff and 
parents of Carr Junior School together with a petition from pupils 
and staff of Carr Infant School. It sets out recommended actions 
in response to the petition. 
 

5. Petition Requesting the City of York 
Council Install Kerbing to the edge of 
Carriageway on Main Street, Holtby Village.  

(Pages 11 - 16) 

 This report is in response to a petition submitted to Full Council 
by Councillor Brooks on 8 April 2010 and signed by 56 residents 
of Holtby Village. The petition requests that the Council installs 
kerbing to the edge of carriageway along those lengths of Main 
Street where the verges are not already protected by a kerb 
edge.  
 



 
6. Street Lighting Energy Efficiencies and 

Carbon Savings.   
(Pages 17 - 54) 

 This report informs the Executive Member of the work carried out 
so far to reduce the energy usage and carbon emissions from the 
City of York Council street lighting and the proposals for the next 
12 months. 
 

7. National Service Planning Requirements 
for Environmental Health and Trading 
Standards Services.   

(Pages 55 - 104) 

 Service plans for food law enforcement, health and safety law 
enforcement and animal health enforcement are produced on an 
annual basis in response to national requirements. The purpose 
of this report is to seek approval for these plans. 
 

8. Year End Performance Report.   (Pages 105 - 126) 
 This report sets out the annual performance information for the 

Neighbourhood Services portfolio for 2009/10. 
 

9. Any other business which the Chair considers 
urgent under the  Local Government Act 1972   

 

 

Democracy Officers: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 
• E-mail- laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would yo
[...]
 an interpreter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (38 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Decision Session) agenda. The 
Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
NEIGHBOURHOODS 

DATE 18 MAY 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS   

 
46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member was asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests in the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 
 

47. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 24 

March 2010 were approved and signed as a correct 
record by the Executive Member. 

 
 


[...]
x A summarised the prosecutions completed, fixed penalty notices 
and cautions that have been issued. The Executive Member queried 
whether some publicity could be arranged for the work the Council 
undertakes to combat Dog Fouling as this is something that residents see 
happening in their local areas.  
 
Officers advised they would look into the possibility of arranging some 
publicity with the Press to highlight what is being done to tackle dog 
fouling. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Member approved the report and 

the continuation of the current policy on legal actions, 
in particular, Officers to promote the work undertaken 
to combat dog fouling.1 

 
REASON: So that the Executive Member reviews formal 

enforcement activity undertaken by the 
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety Group. 

 
Action Required  
1. Officers to look into arranging publicity to highlight work 
being undertaken against Dog Fouling.   
 
 

 
CR  

 
 
 
 
Councillor Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.15 pm]. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 
Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Communities and Neighbourhoods 

22 June 2010 

 
Report of the Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods  
 

 

Petition requesting installation of dog bins at outside Carr Junior 
School  

Summary 

1. This report advises the Executive Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods of the receipt of a petition from pupils, staff and parents of 
Carr Junior School together with a petition from pupils and staff of Carr Infant 
School. It sets out recommended actions in response to the petition.  

 Background & Context 

2. On 8 April 2010 Councillor Simpson-Laing presented the petition, on behalf of 
Carr Junior and Infant schools, to a meeting of the full Council.  The petitions 
request that a dog dirt bin be installed on Ostman Road.  

3. The petitions state that the pupils, staff and parents are concerned about dog 
dirt in 
[...]
 to their 
experience are appreciated and understood.    

Consultation  

9.  As part of the recommended action and response to the petition engagement 
with the schools, including working with them to address the issue, will be 
undertaken.  

Options 
 

10.    The following options can be considered in response to the petitions:   
 
         Option 1 
 
11.   A joint approach to tackling the problem of irresponsible dog owners involving 

the Dog Warden Service, Street Environment Service and the schools. The 
area will be subject to increased patrols by the Dog Warden whilst the Ward 
Street Environment Office will co-ordinate a campaign in the local area to raise 
the awareness of the problems dog fouling causes to encourage dog owners to 
clean up the mess in the first place. Visits will be made to the schools to enlist 
their help in this. It is proposed to display information around the schools and 
circulate similar posters and flyers in the immediate area. This work could also 
be publicised through the local Ward newsletter and by a press release. 
Following this it is proposed that the area is re-assessed in relation to the 
amount of dog fouling including the use of the interim re-positioned dog bin. 

 
        Option 2 
 
12.   Re-position the dog bin as described in paragraph 7 as an interim measure and  
        assess the use/effect or otherwise in consideration of a permanent bin once the 

waste/dog bin audit has been undertaken. 
    

       Analysis 

13.    Option 1 will  enable a more comprehensive  approach to address the  issue of   
         irresponsible dog owners failing to clear up after their dogs in the area.  
 
14.    Option 2 will enable an assessment to be made as to whether dog owners use       

Page 8



 

         the dog waste bin. The installation of a bin may not in itself resolve the  issues   
         raised by the petition. 
 

Corporate Priorities 

15. The engagement, education  and  enforcement  activities of  the  council’s  Dog   
Warden Service, Street Environment Service and Neighbourhood Pride 
Service all contribute to the council’s strategic ambitions of creating a Safer 
City, Sustainable City, Healthy City and Inclusive City. 

 
          Financial Implications 
 
16. Any financial implications arising from this report will be managed within the 

existing resources of the services. 

         Human Resources 
 
17. There are no human resources implications. 

Equalities 
 
18. There  are no  equalities  implications.  Engagement  with the schools and local            

will be undertaken in a variety of ways and therefore any equality issues will be  
taken into consideration and addressed. 
 

        Legal Implications 
 
19. There are no legal implications. 
 
         Crime and Disorder 
 
20. There are no crime and disorder implications. 
 
         Information Technology (IT) 
 
21. There are no IT implications. 
 

Risk Management 
 

22. In compliance with the council’s risk management strategy, there are no risks 
associated with the information in this report. 
 

 Recommendations 

23.   That  the  Executive  Member adopt Option 1 in paragraph 11 and  approve the 
        actions proposed.  
 

Reason: To address the issue raised by the petition through the     
implementation of a comprehensive and partnership approach to tackle the 
problem of irresponsible dog owners failing to clear up after their dogs in the 
area.     

Page 9



 

 Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Elizabeth Levett  
Head of Environmental 
Enforcement and Parking 
Services 
Neighbourhood Services 
Extn: 3101 
 

 

Sally Burns  
Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods   
 
 
 
 
 
Report Approved / Date 09/06/2010 

 

Wards Affected:  Acomb All   
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
  

Page 10



 

 

  

 

   

 
Executive Member Decision Session – 
Communities & Neighbourhoods 

22 June 2010 

 
Report of the Director of Communities and Neighbourhood Services 

 

PETITION REQUESTING THE CITY OF YORK COUNCIL INSTALL 
KERBING TO THE EDGE OF CARRIAGEWAY ON MAIN STREET 
HOLTBY VILLAGE 
 

Summary 

1. This report is in response to a petition submitted to full Council by Councillor 
Brooks on 8 April 2010 and signed by 56 residents of Holtby Village. 

2. The petition requests that the Council installs kerbing to the edge of 
carriageway along those lengths of Main Street where the verges are not 
already protected by a kerb edge. 

Background 

3. Both Main Street and Straight Lane in Holtby was surveyed and assessed as 
part of the annual identification for the highway maintenance schemes 
programme for 2010/11. 

4. The assessment process recommended that the carriageway in Straight Lane 
and Main Street be treated with surface dressing to seal the surface and 
improve the texture depth. A plan showing the surface dressing scheme is 
attached as Annex 1. 

5. Approval of the annual programme was given at the Executive Member 
meeting of the Neighbourhood Services Decision Session on 24 March 2010 in 
which Main Street and Straight Lane was included. 

6.  Prior to the surface dressing application the carriageway is inspected and any 
cracking or depressions in the surface is repaired by patching. It is unusual 
with a surface treatment of this kind to provide additional kerbing to the edge of 
the carriageway, as the treatment does not re-profile the surface. 

7. In addition to the surface dressing treatment an investigation of the drainage 
system has been undertaken as part of the £200k capital drainage allocation. 
The investigation identified repairs to the existing sealed system including the 
removal of tree roots and the installation of additional gullies. It is programmed 

Agenda Item 5Page 11



 

for the drainage works will be completed before the surface dressing treatment 
commences. 

8. The drainage investigation has identified problems with the verge over-run and 
debris caused by water from heavy rain falls blocking the existing drainage 
system. 

9. In response to this observation and comments in the petition a further 
inspection has been carried out to identify the extent of the kerbing needed to 
reduce the over-run problem. To alleviate the majority of the over-run it will be 
necessary to lay 600 metres of kerbing at an estimated cost of £25,000. 

10. The laying of the kerbs will alleviate the majority of the over-run and prevent 
the debris collecting but will increase the width of clear water flow in periods of 
heavy rain flow. 

11. The provision of a kerb line will prevent damage by vehicle over-run and 
reduce future maintenance costs of repair to the edge of the carriageway and 
reinstating the verge. 

Proposals 

12. Proposal 1: Patch and surface dress the carriageway in Straight Lane and 
Main Street as identified in the approved annual programme. Complete the 
installation of additional gullies and repair the existing drainage system as part 
of the capital drainage programme. 

 
13. Proposal 2: As proposal 1 with the additional 600 metres of kerbing identified 

on the plan in annex 1 at an additional cost of £25,000. The additional cost to 
be borne by the basic maintenance budget. 

 
Consultation  

15. This report is to advise the Executive Member of the receipt of the petition, no 
external consultation has taken place. 

 

Corporate Priorities 

16. Through the proposed measures Communities and Neighbourhood Services 
supports delivery of the Thriving City, Sustainable City, Safer City, Inclusive 
City and Effective Organisation themes from the corporate strategy. 

 Implications 

Financial  

17. There are no financial implications. 

Human Resources (HR)  

18. There are no HR implications identified in this report. 

Page 12



 

Equalities  

19. The work carried out will benefit all highway users. 

Legal  

20. The City of York Council in its capacity as the local highway authority, has a 
duty under Section 41 of the Highways Act 1980 to maintain the public 
highway. 

Crime and Disorder  

21. There are no crime and disorder issues.     

Information Technology (IT)  

22. There are no IT implications. 

Property  

23. There are no property implications. 

Other 

24. There are no other implications. 

Risk Management 
 

25. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy the main risks that 
have been identified and measured in terms of impact and likelihood, the risk 
scores have been assessed at less that 16.  This means that at this point the 
risks need only to be monitored, as they do not provide a real threat to the 
achievement of the objectives of this report. 
 

 Recommendations 

26. The Executive Member is recommended to: 
 

(i) Note the receipt of the petition 
(ii) Approve recommendation 2(paragraph 14) 

 

Reason: To alleviate the verge over-run and prevent debris entering the 
drainage system. 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Andy Binner  
Head of Highway Infrastructure 
Communities & Neighbourhood 
Services 
Tel: (01904 553231) 
 

 

Sally Burns  
Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods 
 
Report Approved / Date 7/06/2010 

    

 
 

Wards Affected:  Derwent All  

 
 

Page 14



ANNEX 1

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 
Executive Member Decision Session 
Communities and Neighbourhoods 

 
22 June 2010 

 
Report of the Director for Communities and Neighbourhoods 

 

Street Lighting Energy Efficiencies and Carbon Savings 

Summary 

1. This report informs the Executive member of the work carried out so far to 
reduce the energy usage and carbon emissions from the City of York Council 
street lighting and the proposals for the next 12 months. 

Background 

2. Within the City of York we have 19,787 lighting units comprising of signs, 
streetlights, lit bollards, floodli
[...]
echnologies 
in order to save carbon from both direct energy usage and reduced 
maintenance. 

• Safer City 

• Improved and appropriate lighting contributes to a safe environment and 
reduces crime and the fear of crime. Each of these proposals complies with 
minimum set standards to enable this requirement is met. 

Implications 

Financial  

23. Whilst initial investment is required, the long term anticipated effect will be the 
reduction in energy costs and in some cases the reduction in maintenance 
requirements. For breakdown and benefits see appendix 1. 

Human Resources (HR)  

24. Officer time will be required to evaluate the effects of each of the proposals 

 

Page 21



 

Equalities  

25. Street Lighting Impact assessment in appendix 5     

Legal  

26. All items will be fully compliant with minimum requirements of the relevant 
statutes and standards. 

Crime and Disorder  

27. Good quality lighting has been found to help in the reduction of crime and the 
fear of crime. It is not anticipated that any of the proposal will have a direct 
effect on crime and disorder. 

Information Technology (IT)  

28. None 

Property  

29. None 

Other 

Options  

30. There are no options as such but the executive member may choose to 
accept or modify the proposals in paragraphs 6-19. 
 
 
Risk Management 
 

31. As the recommendations follow best practice and minimum recommended 
levels set out within the relevant statutes and standards. No substantial risks 
are highlighted. 

 
Recommendations 

(a) For the executive member to note the work undertaken in 2009/10 that 
will deliver savings in 2010/11 as set out in appendix 1. 

(b) Approve the proposals for 2010/11 detailed above and as set out in 
appendix 2. 

 

 

 

 

Page 22



 

 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Andy Binner 
Head of Highway Infrastructure 
Tel No.01904 553231 
 

Co-Author’s Name  
Ricky Watson 
Title Street Lighting Engineer 
Dept Name 
Highways Maintenan
[...]
Make available consultation and feedback methods to all member of the community 
where reasonably possible. 
 
5. 
 
 

P
age 52



 

 7

Please summarise the key actions that you 
have identified (add more if you wish). 
 
 

 

1. 
Continue to trial new innovations in lighting to help improve the nighttime 
environment of the city. 
 
2. 
Continuously adapt working timescales and methods to best fit the requirements of 
the service and general public. 
 
3. 
Develop further systems in place with strand groups for alternatives to lighting i.e. 
talking signs. 
 
4. 
 
 
5. 
 
 

 
 

P
age 53



P
age 54

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 
Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Neighbourhoods 

22nd June 2010 

 

Report of the Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods 

 

National Service Planning Requirements for Environmental 
Health and Trading Standards Services 

Summary 
1. Service plans for food law enforcement, health & safety law enforcement 

and animal health enforcement are produced on an annual basis in 
response to national requirements. 

2. The purpose of this report is to seek member approval for these plans. 

 Background 
3. In 2001 the Food Standards Agency (FSA) introduced mandatory 

service planning arrangements for local authority food law enforcement 
services. In 2002 the government extended service planning regimes 
into other areas of local authority regulatory work and the Health & 
Safety Commission (HSC) placed a duty on local authorities to produce 
a health & safety enforcement service plan. 

4. In 2004/05 the Department for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
(DEFRA) added an additional plan. This plan covers animal health and 
welfare and was introduced to improve local authority enforcement 
practices following the national outbreak of foot and mouth disease. 

5. The previous national plans were approved by the Executive Member for 
Neighbourhoods on 15th September 2009. 

6. The purpose of ea
[...]
t 

18. In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy. There are no 
risks associated with the recommendations of this report 

Recommendations 

19. That the Executive Member approves the plans and recommends that 
they are referred to Full Executive for approval. 

 
Reason: In order that the council can discharge its statutory obligations 
in regard to service planning for environmental health and trading 
standards services. 

Page 57



 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Colin Rumford 
Head of Environmental Health 
and Trading Standards 
 
 
Phone: 551502 

Andy Hudson  
Assistant Director  
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety 
 
Phone: 551814 

 Report Approved 3 Date 21st May 2010 

  

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  
 
None 
 

Wards Affected:  All 3 
  
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Copies of the national service plans will be available on the council’s web site 
for the week prior to the meeting – they can be accessed through the  
Meeting agenda 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Food Standards Agency Framework Agreement on Local Authority Food Law 
Enforcement 
Health and Safety Commission Section 18 HSC Guidance to Local Authorities 
DEFRA Framework Agreement 

------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 
 
 

Page 58



 
 

 1

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
DIRECTORATE OF COMMUNITIES AND NEIGHBOURHOODS 

 
ANIMAL HEALTH SERVICE PLAN 2010/11 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59



 
 

 2

1.  FOREWORD   
 
1.1. The Animal Health and Welfare Framework (the Framework) is designed 
to help co-coordinate the activities of local and central government agencies 
for all animal health and welfare enforcement activities (including ‘Animal 
Health’, the Department for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs’ 
(DEFRA) executive agency primarily responsible for ensuring that farmed 
animals in Great Britain are healthy, disease-free and well looked after). 
 
1.2. 
[...]
his report sets out the annual performance information for the Neighbourhood 
Services portfolio for 2009/10.   

 

Background 

2 This paper provides a final statement on the year end performance for the 
Neighbourhood Services portfolio for 2009/10. 

 

Performance Headlines  

3 Key issues include: 

o Of 5 Sustainable City actions in the corporate strategy, 4 were completed 
by year end, and 1 will be delivered during 2010/11.  Of 5 relevant Safer 
City actions, 4 were completed and 1 will be delivered during 2010/11.   

o 79% of the portfolio’s national performance indicators that are measurable 
hit their target, while 73% improved on last year. 

o Both of the portfolio’s LAA targets (NPI4 and 191) are likely to be met, 
based on progress in 2009/10.  

o 69% of the actions and measures within the 2009/10 directorate plan were 
delivered / targets met. 

 

Relevant LAA measures  

4 The Directorate leads on 6 LAA indicators, 2 of which are relevant to this report. 
The other indicators are relevant to the Community Safety portfolio.   

Table 2:  Progress on LAA measures. 

Indicator Improving? On Target? 

NPI 4: Community Engagement: Percentage of people who 
feel they can influence decisions in their locality. This is a 
Place Survey measure.  In 2008/09 the overall figure was 
31.7%, which is a top quartile outturn and 7th highest for 
unitary councils.  Talkabout 33 asked an identical question – 
36% of respondents agreed.  Care should be taken in 

Stable Yes 

Agenda Item 8Page 105



comparing Talkabout and Place Survey results.  However the 
2009/10 figure is similar to the unweighted Place Survey result 
in 2008/9, so we are treating this as stable.  On basis of 
ongoing work to engage with young people, tenants and to 
develop neighbourhood planning arrangements – we are 
treating this as on target.   

NPI 191: Waste Management:  Kilograms of residual (i.e. 
landfilled) household waste collected, per household.  During 
2009/10 614kg of residu
[...]
That the Executive Member notes the performance update set out in the 
paper.   

Reason – In accordance with budgetary and performance monitoring 
procedures. 

Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Mike Douglas 
Performance Manager 
Neighbourhood Services 
Ext 3227 
 

Sally Burns 
Director of Communities and 
Neighbourhood  
 
 

 Report Approved ü Date 2nd  June 2010  

Specialist Implications Officers 
Financial: None, Human Resources: None, Equalities: None, Legal: None 
Crime and Disorder: None, Information Technology: None 
Property: None, Risk Management: None   
Wards Affected   All ü 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: 
Neighbourhood Services Directorate Plan 2009/10 

 

Page 125



Page 126

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Petition requesting Installation of Dog Bins outside Carr Junior School.
	5 Petition Requesting the City of York Council Install Kerbing to the edge of Carriageway on Main Street, Holtby Village.
	ANNEX 1 - holtby

	6 Street Lighting Energy Efficiencies and Carbon Savings.
	Appendix 4 - EMAP Report
	Appendix 4 - EMAP report annex.
	Appendix 5 Street Lighting EIA

	7 National Service Planning Requirements for Environmental Health and Trading Standards Services.
	Animal Health SP 2010 - 11
	Food Law SP 2010 - 11
	Health and Safety SP  2010 - 11

	8 Year End Performance Report.



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
NEIGHBOURHOODS 

DATE 22 JUNE 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

  

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 18 May 

2010 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that Councillor Simpson-Laing had registered to speak on 
Item 4, the Petition requesting Installation of Dog Bins outside Carr Junior 
School. The Executive Member was informed that Councillor Simpson-
Laing had been inadvertently delayed and instead, she submitted a written 
statement. Details are under the relevant  minute  item. 
 
 
 

4. PETITION REQUESTING INSTALLATION OF DOG BINS OUTSIDE 
CARR JUNIOR SCHOOL.  
 
The Executive Member for Neighbourhoods considered a report which 
advised her of the receipt of a petition from pupils, staff and parents of Carr 
Junior School together with a petition from pupils and staff of Carr Infant 
School. It set out recommended actions in response to the petition. 
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that bins are installed in any 
particular area only if there is an overwhelming need i.e. in a ‘hotspot’ area. 
Officers felt that the Carr Junior School area  could be targeted by other 
means such as involving the Dog Warden Service and Street Environment 
Service.  Officers advised such methods would be preferential to them as a 
city wide audit of dog bins is currently being carried out. 
 
Councillor Simpson Laing submitted a written statement in which she 
highlighted the following points: 
 

• She had advised Officers in April that it was not advisable to remove 
the dog bin from the nearby Viking Rd/Tostig Avenue path. 

• To combat vandalism the bins require a metal lid. 



• Carr School wants a bin in addition to the Viking Road/Tostig bin 
and the Ward Committee will pay for it. 

 
The Executive Member commented that better communication is required 
between Environment Officers and Ward Committees so that Ward 
Committees are aware as to when they are allowed more bins. In this 
instance the Executive Member felt that the Ward Committee should be 
allowed to fund their own bin, which the Council would service, with the 
intention of the situation being reviewed after the standard 3 year service 
period. The Executive Member also approved Option 1 as recommended 
by Officers, to tackle the problem by other means. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the Executive Member:- 
 
(i) agrees to adopt Option 1, in paragraph 11, and approved the 

actions proposed. 
 
(ii) recommends that the Ward Committee fund the additional dog bin 

and it be serviced by the Council for the standard 3 year period, 
after which the situation be reviewed to determine if it is still 
required. 

 
REASON: 
 
To address the issue raised by the petition through the implementation of a 
comprehensive and partnership approach to tackle the problem of 
irresponsible dog owners failing to clear up after their dogs in the area. 
 
 

5. PETITION REQUESTING THE CITY OF YORK COUNCIL INSTALL 
KERBING TO THE EDGE OF CARRIAGEWAY ON MAIN STREET, 
HOLTBY VILLAGE.  
 
The Executive Member for Neighbourhoods considered a report submitted 
in response to a petition submitted to Full Council by Councillor Brooks on 
8 April 2010 and signed by 56 residents of Holtby Village.  
 
The petition requested that the Council installs kerbing to the edge of 
carriageway along those lengths of Main Street where the verges are not 
already protected by a kerb edge.  
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that a surface dressing scheme 
will be covering the area concerned. In addition, Officers advised that a 
drainage investigation had highlighted a problem with verge over-run and 
debris due to water following heavy rainfall blocking the existing drainage 
system. As a result, and in response to comments made in the petition it 
has been established that it will be necessary to lay 600m of kerbing. 
 
The Executive Member was happy to approve the recommendation. 
 
 



 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the Executive Member:- 
 
(i) notes the receipt of the petition 
 
(ii) approves Proposal 2, as detailed in paragraph 13 of the report. 
 
REASON: 
 
To alleviate the verge over-run and prevent debris entering the drainage 
system. 
 
 

6. STREET LIGHTING ENERGY EFFICIENCIES AND CARBON SAVINGS.  
 
The Executive Member for Neighbourhoods considered a report  which 
informed her of the work carried out so far to reduce the energy usage and 
carbon emissions from the City of York Council street lighting and the 
proposals for the next 12 months. 
 
The Executive Member was happy to approve the recommendations and 
congratulated Officers on the progress made so far. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Executive Member 
 
(i) notes the work undertaken in 2009-10 that will deliver savings in 

2010-11 as set out in appendix 1. 
 
(ii) approves the proposals for 2010-11 as set out in appendix 2. 
 
REASON: 
 
To reduce energy usage and carbon emissions from City of York Council 
street lighting over the next 12 months. 
 
 

7. NATIONAL SERVICE PLANNING REQUIREMENTS.  
 
The Executive Member for Neighbourhoods considered a report which 
sought approval for service plans for food law enforcement, health and 
safety law enforcement and animal health enforcement which are 
produced on an annual basis in response to national requirements.  
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that it should be noted that the 
Food Law Enforcement Service Plan is part of the Council’s Policy 
Framework and will require Full Council approval. 
 



The Executive Member was happy to approve the National Service Plans 
and referred them to the Executive for approval.. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Executive be recommended to approve the service plans for food 
law enforcement, health and safety law enforcement and animal health 
enforcement.1 

 
REASON: 
 
In order that the Council can discharge its statutory obligations in regard to 
service planning for environmental health and trading standards services. 
 
Action Required  
Refer to Executive for approval.   
 
 

 
CR  

 
8. YEAR END PERFORMANCE REPORT.  

 
The Executive Member for Neighbourhoods considered a report which set 
out the annual performance information for the Neighbourhood Services 
portfolio for 2009/10. 
 
Officers outlined the report, in particular discussions were had on the 
following issues: 
 

• Waste and recycling – landfill is down and recycling is increasing. 
• Roads and pavements conditions – unless significant funding is 

found there will be little change in the satisfaction scores. 
 

The Executive Member queried how the Year End Performance report 
would be reported in future due to the recent addition of some Housing 
matters to her portfolio and asked Officers to think about this. She thanked 
Officers for their hard work over the year. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Executive Member notes the performance update set out in the 
report. 
 
REASON: 
 
In accordance with budgetary and performance monitoring procedures. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.15 pm]. 


